
Engineering Services 
Manager’s Report

Engineering, Operations, & Technology Committee

Item 8b

April 10, 2023



Construction 
and 

Procurement 
Contracts

February 2023

Construction and Procurement Contracts Through February 2023

Number of Active Contracts at end of month 46

Total Bid Amount of Contracts in Progress at end of month $566.2M

Contracts Awarded in month 1

Contracts With Notice To Proceed Issued in month 4

Contracts Completed in month 1

Contract Gross Earnings in month $18.5 M



Sepulveda Feeder Pump Station Project - Update

➢ Current Status –

• RFQ advertised – March 20, 2023

• Mandatory Job Walk held – March 27, 2023

• RFQ Responses Due – May 18, 2023

• Board award of Phase 1 agreement– August 2023 (Design)

• Construction Complete – early 2026

Project Site

Job Walk Participants



Potential Acceleration of Etiwanda Pipeline Relining Contract

• Etiwanda Pipeline out of 
service until mid-September 
2023 for relining

• Pipeline can be utilized to 
enhance deliveries of State 
Water Project deliveries

• Staff is exploring options to 
accelerate construction 
activities

• Potentially return pipeline to 
service in late-June 2023

Installation of 
New Steel Liner 

Application of Polyurethane Coating 



Garvey Reservoir 
Site Drainage and Erosion Control Projects

New Runoff Impoundment Area
(Multiple sites on reservoir property) 

New Bock Wall, Stand Pipes & Vee 
Ditches to Control Off-site Drainage 



Jensen and Skinner Water Treatment Plants                                              
Battery Energy Storage Systems 

• Board Award Date:

• September 14, 2021

• Contract Amount:

• $11,604,521 / Paid to date: 33%

• Original Contract Duration: 

• 260 Calendar Days / 126 % to date

• Project completion hampered by supply chain 
issues for key equipment (batteries and 
electrical gear)

• Staff renewed incentive application for project

Installation of Underground
Electrical Duct Banks 



2023 Member Agency Engineering Manager Forum

2022 Virtual Event

• June 1, 2023

• In-person event

• Fifth consecutive year

• Co-hosted with 
Inland Empire Utility Agency 




